DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR

JADE T. BUTAY
DIRECTOR

Deputy Directors
LYNN A.S. ARAKI-REGAN
DEREK J. CHOW
ROSS M. HIGASHI
EDWIN H. SNIFFEN

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION INRERLYREFER 10!
869 PUNCHBOWL STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-5097

Board of Land and
Natural Resources
State of Hawai‘i

Honolulu, Hawai‘i

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO HELIPORT LEASE NO. DOT-A-14-0009

REQUEST TO EXTEND THE LEASE TERM AND TO ADD A HELIPAD WITH
ADJACENT LAND FOR COMMERCIAL HELICOPTER OPERATIONS

ISLAND HELICOPTERS KAUAI INC.

LIHU‘E AIRPORT KAUA‘I
TAX MAP KEY: (4) 3-5-001: PORTION OF 148

REQUEST:

Island Helicopters Kauai, Inc. (IHK) was issued a lease for the development,
construction, operation, use and maintenance of a Helicopter Facility containing three
helipads for commercial helicopter operations, Heliport Lease No. DOT-A-14-0009
(Lease), at Lihu‘e Airport (Airport). IHK is requesting to amend the Lease to add a
helipad with adjacent land.

The Lease required IHK to invest $150,000.00 for the construction of leasehold

improvements. However, IHK invested approximately $943.800.00 and is requesting to
amend their Lease term from 15 to 35 years to amortize the cost of those improvements.

APPLICANT:
Island Helicopters Kauai, Inc., a Hawai‘i company, authorized to do business in the
State of Hawai‘i, whose business and post office address is P. O. Box 831 , Lihu‘e,

Hawai‘i 96740.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Section 171-59 (b), Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS), as amended.
LOCATION:

Portion of the Airport, Lihu‘e, Island of Kaua‘i, State of Hawai‘i,
identified by Tax Map Key: 4" Division, 3-5-001: Portion of 148.

ITEM M-4

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQq4H-RcS-NEY43kNHqk0KoGqaQOLm



BLNR — AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO HELIPORT LEASE NO. DOT-A-14-0009, REQUEST TO
EXTEND THE LEASE TERM AND TO ADD A HELIPAD WITH ADJACENT LAND FOR
HELCOPTER TOUR OPERATIONS, ISLAND HELICOPTERS KAUAL INC.

Page 2

AREA:

Additional Premises:

Area/Space No. 011-102E, containing an area of approximately 700 square feet,
Area/Space No. 011-102F, containing an area of approximately 700 square feet,
Area/Space No. 011-102H, containing an area of approximately 8,439 square feet,
Area/Space No. 011-102K, containing an area of approximately 1,600 square feet,
as shown and delineated on the attached map labeled Exhibit “A”.

ZONING:

State Land Use District: Urban
County of Kaua‘i: Industrial General/Special Treatment-Public Use (IG/ST-P)

LAND TITLE STATUS:

Section 5(a) lands of the Hawai‘i Admission Act: Non-Ceded
DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to Hawai‘i Admission Act YES NOX
CURRENT USE STATUS:

Land presently encumbered by Governor’s Executive Order No. 4614, dated October 28,
2019, setting aside 883.583 acres designated as the Airport to be under the control and
management of the State of Hawai‘i, Department of Transportation for Airport Purposes.

CHARACTER OF USE:

THK will use the additional helipad space and adjacent land as part of their commercial
helicopter operations.

TERM OF LEASE:
Original Term: Fifteen (15) years (01/01/2015 - 12/31/2029)
Amended Term: Thirty-five (35) years (01/01/2015 - 12/31/2049)
COMMENCEMENT DATE:

Upon execution of Amendment No. 2 to the Lease.

LEASE RENTAL:

Current Lease Rental:

Lease years 1 - 5: $62,109.84 per annum
Lease years 6 - 10: $71,426.32 per annum
Lease years 11 - 153: $82,140.27 per annum

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQq4H-RcS-NEY43kNHqKOKoGqaQOLm



BLNR — AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO HELIPORT LEASE NO. DOT-A-14-0009, REQUEST TO
EXTEND THE LEASE TERM AND TO ADD A HELIPAD WITH ADJACENT LAND FOR
HELCOPTER TOUR OPERATIONS, ISLAND HELICOPTERS KAUAIL INC.

Page 3

Amended Lease Rental:

Lease years 1-5:

Lease years 6-10:

Lease years 11-15:

Lease years 16-20:

Lease years 21-25:
Lease years 26-30:

Lease years 31-35:

$31,054.92 per annum (based on a 50% general aviation
discount per Section 261-7 (g), HRS). Since the first five
years of the Lease has lapsed, IHK will receive a credit to
reflect the amended lease rental amount for Lease years 1-5.

115% the annual rent for year 5 of the Lease term (Note:
Lease years 6-10 will have 2 rates due to the addition of the
helipad space. The date will be determined based on the
effective date of Amendment No. 2).

115% and the annual rent for year 10 of the Lease term.

Reopening at fair market rent determined by an
independent appraiser.

115% the annual rent for year 20 of the Lease term.
115% the annual rent for year 25 of the Lease term.

Reopening at fair market rent determined by an
independent appraiser.

MINIMUM INVESTMENT OF IMPROVEMENTS:

IHK has invested the sum of approximately $943,800.00 to develop and construct a
Facility to use for their Commercial Helicopter Operations.

DCCA VERIFICATION:
Place of business registration confirmed: ~ YES X NO
Registered business name confirmed: YES (X NO

Good standing confirmed:

YES X NO

CHAPTER 343, HRS - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

The State of Hawai‘i, Department of Transportation, Airports Division (DOTA), has
determined that the subject land areas are covered by the Final Environmental
Assessment (EA)/Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI), Lihu‘e Airport Heliport
Improvements dated October 2002, published by the Office of Environmental Quality
Control (OEQC) in the November 8, 2002, issue of The Environmental Notice.
Accordingly, all relevant mitigation from the EA and best management practices will be
implemented to address the minimum impacts of this action.

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQq4H-RcS-NEY43kNHqkoKoGgaQOLm



BLNR — AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO HELIPORT LEASE NO. DOT-A-14-0009, REQUEST TO
EXTEND THE LEASE TERM AND TO ADD A HELIPAD WITH ADJACENT LAND FOR
HELCOPTER TOUR OPERATIONS, ISLAND HELICOPTERS KAUALI INC.

Page 4

REMARKS:

IHK has provided helicopter tours from various locations on the Airport for over 40
years. Since 1992, helicopter operators conducted their helicopter tour operations from
an area previously referred to as the “Interim Heliport”. The Interim Heliport consisted
of helipad spaces only, and did not allow for ticket offices, holding areas, or other support
facilities. THK operated tours from the Interim Heliport and maintained office facilities at
various locations of the Airport throughout the years under Revocable Permits.

In 2005, DOTA committed to the development of the current heliport that would
accommodate helipads and support facilities.

In 2009, the construction of the new Heliport was completed, and leases were offered to
the existing operators at the Interim Heliport.

On October 30, 2013, THK was issued a Revocable Permit to operate from Helipads 1, 2
and 3 of the new Heliport.

2

DOTA’s Departmental Staff Manual, Part 8, Chapter 2.06.2.2 (Conversion to Lease),
states in part, “Each division shall annually review its inventory of revocable permits
with the purpose of converting them to leases, especially where competition for space
exists or could exist.”

Consequently, the Revocable Permit was converted to a 15-year lease under State Lease
No. DOT-A-14-0009 (January 1, 2015 — December 31, 2029).

On April 2, 2014, THK submitted construction plans for their heliport complex (overall
site plans, pages 1-2 attached as Exhibit B).

On August 26, 2015, THK received approval to construct leasehold improvements from
the Planning Commission, County of Kaua‘i, State of Hawai‘i (attached as Exhibit C).

In 2016, IHK submitted a final itemized report of construction costs to DOTA for the
new heliport complex, in the amount of $943,800.00. A photo of the completed
leasehold improvements is attached as Exhibit D.

The original Lease required IHK to invest a minimum of $150,000 for the construction of
leasehold improvements. THK invested approximately $943,800.00, and is requesting

to amend the Lease term from 15 to 35 years to amortize the cost of improvements.

In addition, IHK has requested that DOTA add a helipad with adjacent land to the Lease.

DOTA has reviewed IHK’s request and has no objections.

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQq4H-RcS-NEY43kNHgkoKoGqaQOLm



BLNR -~ AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO HELIPORT LEASE NO. DOT-A-14-0009, REQUEST TO
EXTEND THE LEASE TERM AND TO ADD A HELIPAD WITH ADJACENT LAND F OR
HELCOPTER TOUR OPERATIONS, ISLAND HELICOPTERS KAUALI INC.

Page 5

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board approves Amendment No. 2 to the Lease to amend the Lease term, and to
add a helipad with adjacent land, subject to: (1) terms and conditions herein outlined,
which are by reference incorporated herein; (2) such other terms and conditions as may
be prescribed by the Director of Transportation to best serve the interests of the State; and

(3) review and approval of the Department of the Attorney General as to the lease form
and content.

Respectfully submitted,

JADE T. BUTAY
Director of Transportation

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

é&mQ,CM&

SUZANNE D. CASE
Chairperson and Member

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCH BCAABAA_0hQqg4H-RcS-NEY43kNHgkoKoGgaQOLm



&)

1S

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQg4H-RcS-NEY43kNHkoKoGqaQOLm

RE l - ]
—r N.:tﬂl EULIIIIH!HN‘IIII!HII[IHIIHII]ITIIIEI(“TI
i% NT —RIAD
MAIN TERMINAL v Ta
} - |
e é %\ Bidg 135
Bidg 136 : j
0001 | LOCATION PLAN — T
I [
0111D16 g | = 011]p2J = 011JD3F 013G 2 | 2
011101D éﬂ : g 72 g 9 0711103D g : g
il 8
0 I 0 l
u n 71 71
VD
D11101A 011102A 011103A
X <) A
|
l
u | 5 .
| <
101B l E 011103B
| @
| 610112
I
|
!
N
AREA/SPACE SQ. FT.
mumw BapIEE 011 102F 700
|
= - 011 102F 700
= AHUKINI  ROAD 011 102H 8.439
= SCALE: 1" = 50 011 102K 1,600
~2014Q
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO STATE LEASE NO. DOT-A-14-0009 DATE : JUNE 2021 EXHBIT: A
E/AN 011102E, F
§ %, Airoorte Diviai ISLAND HELICOPTERS LOTS 011102H, K
IFpOres 1IVISion
S=ANE KAUAL INC.
e o v PLATS A1, 35
N:\AIRFORTS\LIH_Lihue\CAD\PM\lih_O1 1102E-01.dwg
LIHUE AIRPORT




nhj (] R A h]x,
mL ...M.uu LS pu N
(somn @) [ )\
el
i %LE = =5 oLl @Brisros 10m e
23 ey vour Bupiing e DT
=5 91gLy (PPsPeT) PoJy puRT Zd.l_& u._-_nm JJ4mm>0
09240 90 pRsodoiy
vueore
toea
R (cii8-DI) [v1nsnouY) Faunoo zo.umﬁ%u_ ._ﬂmu“ ] [
S secun  wesn pur Sieig e i 00L azor__ 110 !@z [T aaavann
ha Byseg ¢wd @g e sse|) @ :dnoun Fouednooo WINGZINOH N_awm 00L 3701 110 6r 1029 AIAvVd
ﬁ ) . LHOfEH 1 g |El
WLYa ONINOZ 2vMaTH AaH 6Ev'8 He01 110 avoy  INDINHY ‘[ EBER
& saqvaH EaH 001°9 VoI 110
S mm QAVOTWRAD g cas 00L A101_ 110 2 HHEH !
W6 sovs Ganto g2 | Joort aior__ o 1 | |
3 % Uy 907055 = BT m« Oy F5u21 WYEE GALYNWYT aante a1e +0-6L 005l N
N ES z %ed waplag °_E L hee ENILOOA o14 00L o101 110§ —— i
e I 0T A g
=50y WOCT Y < bﬁx A e o 00T Sl O PP mHE 110
N w.. g el ¥ 3AGIN0 OL INA YOA ACOTH HSINIA = 00T°CI VIor 110 iy
e ey o — TR i) orms g | [wDs  sovesvany b s |-
R=tirs woxehe uau00u0) Buping Y™ aEam s 215 Hova ] | ; e 188HG 825) &
SOA 110} 9p07) OO f6.2.3 bupjing Hova va 501110 _ — HZOLL10 X S iNCILvY oo .
el o i SEooren e oNLODA 10 el B 23HsYMHSIa na IR >
> %.W B WBisop 5,29(0.d sy 'sbpaMory his o 1559 a4) of y.mmqmo v i 2 i i Sy M
|74 GIONTAY Y ‘Obkl 3000 ANIOD NTTONOH el 8o 2oed o S
NOISNSWIA wa
a 7€ FALAVHO IONYNIGNO T6IATS -l s Fanoa T8 X v.rw =2
TINIONOH 40 ALNNOD ANV ALID 5315 SEITNVIS s g23d <q | =
— Tod 1 135 drs [3UVM a100 m o
2 mwiuzmwnmﬂ Qﬁmm Nor w%mﬂzww u.w_.w veOLILD ZOLLLD P ©
m 0 NI IrolaLoE1s -2 Nazaze Neioa SNOMNIINGS oo
. 300 e % TN oNoD
fpd”® Nv I DNIGLNT I-at LINT ASNOSVI 2LTNONOD o
iy m w : hmmm um ENTIED 912
37:°4 sTiviaa ¥1-6 53aIs Hiog sa chan ] 2
:.mm H STIvLsa cl-s FIATOH Vel Hel Nazmia e | o0 G 23S e z
BE N NV NIy 2003 -5 ONIovE 0.0¥G R 2
Biiz = NvIa NOILYaNno= -5 23UNI9 ND 20 b Fae ] “ 8 S
mmm 60 i3l 13w 0078 e
AP H FINAIHOS Fanlxid vav 9-v oNaing 2a1g
£ Ez 0 NOILDES ONIaTinG q-v i o NEC] Wa
G20 SNOILYAZTS dOINELXT r-v e Al 2avaD WoLLoE og A4
B SNOILVASTE FOIMFLNI €-v ENILOCH 30 WOLLOG el ‘ ‘
20 INAIHOS MoaNIm-aooa v 110 400N o3 wWooRazg Waag
S Sty 2 NIHOLI 3 NaLive avv qavos Live r g
RERT ) Nvla SOVNIVEd-ONQvRD n-o el bl Ly gelvaa —
Nv-Ie 31iS -5 isior isr TranLALIHOdY Hoaty £ L NV1d NOILYDO1
uopanizaae b Neldl 3LIS - F1LL 1@o INor INe SUIAINCD 1IVHISY o P
120fosd (e X
Ll ‘SINEINGT BNImvaa SNOIIVIASSEY . Ehe p——
Somn o ; 1
sl oy HE hille] R rig e}
S T =2 ) (e g = \\A
——
ﬂ ! V | L f S — =z
o = =
: = i L8 = =
5919 |I97E, s SHH T E L1 A,/ (
- =
8000~ ¥I-¥-L0Q ON 3oVaT ZLVIS B b1 |
128rOS
e | XF1WNOD LAOHITEH LAOLAIT 3NHIT LY s \
ONI VNS SE3Ld02173H ANyl & \
0\
Ve

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQq4H-RcS-NEY43kNHgqkoKoGgaQOLm



Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQq4H-RcS-NEY43kNHgkoKoGqaQoLm

-
AHUKINI ROAD
g
Y
3
E .
N g1 1___ ________ -
\ g [ T
l
| - |
| I |
i T L b
Y i “ | ;-
13 ool b |l -8 i
| N & N
> & ;f‘ R
= i A . =z s
= JINRECI O
= 2l e b L
o EE % - : — i
B 2] : T i :
o N 5_ " |
e " il ﬁi
e g
5 S St .
! |
sEE' | P
28 B
’ |
|
| = |
¢ <: y 2 b S
5 A 2z 8 °
S ————— . T
VA |
/ Y e I i
% n 1 " » 2 2 ) 3
éE] gz { ] S%
g D =3 ' : @
SEel=l=l=mlale | |
sl N i i
& Lo !
i <l |
& ) |
) | !
e I I _
—
(2 = G for BN §
CUTTEN| e ST e |[AgoRaRcamecTs, L 6 T .
{0 3 Jegiop HELIPORT LOTS, AHUKINI ROAD 073 P, a0 207, ook b 3675 yl ;;ggﬂ;» 3
v — ™K: (4) 3-5-00!: 148 1985472467 e BovasE e el 7| gitejasy H




Angela Anderson “Michael A. Dahilig
Chair F9 S Clerk of the Commission
Sean Mahoney A ,f"
= R lo orkirg
Louis gmn?s PLANNING COMMISSION Sf}ac%
wg’l‘; K,”i"" s County of Kauai, State of Hawai'i _
e 4444 Rice Street 4 ‘H’AN @K‘ﬂ P :
Amy Mendones Kapule Bullding, Suite A-472
Members Lihu'e, Hawai‘t 96766-1326

TEL (808} 241-4050 FAX (808) 241-6699

AUG 2 6 2015

ISLAND HELICOPTERS KAUA®L INC.

¢/o Walton D. Y. Hong, Esq., Authorized Agent
3135 Akahi Street, Suite A

Lihu‘e, Hawai'i 96766

Subject:

Class IV Zowing Permiit Z-1V-2015-45

Use Permit U-2015-44

Tax Map Key: (4) 3-5-001:0148 (Portion)

Lihu'e, Kaua'i )

ISLAND HELICOPTERS KAUA'Y, INC., Applicant

Dear Mr. Hong,

This letter memorializes the action taken by the Kaua‘i Planning Commission effective August
25, 2015 concerning approval of the above subject permits. The approval, per your consent, is
subject to the following conditions:

1.

The administration building and associated improvements shall be constructed
and operated as represented. Any changes to the operation and/or the
respective siructures shall be reviewed by the Department to determine
whether Planning Commission review and approval is required.

In accordance with Section 11A-2.2(a) of the KCC, the applicant shall submit
to the Planning Department Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) fees for
the project, The E.LA. fee for the subject proposal is assessed at one hundred
dollars ($100) per the minimum number of parking stalls required by the
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (CZ0), The minimum number of off-strest
parking stalls serving the proposed administration building is sixteen (16);
therefore, prior to operation the applicant shall submit to the Plenning
Departmentan EIA fee $1,600.00.

An Egual Opportunity Employer ~\/L11
WAVE R

VRIS Masiar SoaiPaguiaton Tanieg PeonitiVIss 92 0020 1540 CornspordencdAnaeral- BRI UG Ishnd Medroplers_Adwiniirictor. Bt Faoly tory

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQg4H-RcS-NEY43kNHqk0KoGqaQOLm

C




a g3

Adobe Sign Transaction Number: CBJCHBCAABAA_0hQq4H-RcS-NEY43kNHqkoKoGqaQOLm



